

LISTING ON. 05.10.2016

COURT NO. 7

ITEM NO. 118

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2166, 2167 OF 2009 and 7208 of 2011

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 in CA No. 2167/11

(Application for bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 1)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 in CA No. 2167/11

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the application for bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 1)

Vivek M. Hinduja & Ors. etc.

...Appellants

-VERSUS-

M. Ashwatha & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“List the matters after summer vacation.

Learned counsel for the appellant in Civil Appeal No.7208 of 2011 says that he will be moving an application for substitution. ”

It is submitted that M/s Dua Associates, for the appellant in CA No. 2167/2009 filed a copy of the letter dated 26.05.2016 addressed to Mr. E.C. Vidyasagar, Advocate, stating therein to provide the details of Lrs of deceased Respondent No. 1 and whereas the said deceased Respondent No. 1 was represented by Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Advocate and not by Mr. E.C. Vidyasagar, Advocate(Copy of letter is enclosed).

Service in connected CA Nos. 2166/2009 & 7208/2011 is complete.

The counsel for the appellant in CA No. 2167/2009 has on 12.08.2016 filed application to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 1 with affidavit and annexure A to D and amended cause title which is barred by time by 46 days and the counsel for the appellant has on 14.09.2016 filed application for condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution of deceased respondent No. 1 and the same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 3 & 4 and are circulated herewith.

There are three Respondents in CA No. 2167/2009. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are represented by Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 4th day October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: 1. Mr. K.K. Mani, Adv.
2. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.
3. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.
4. M/s Dua Associates, Advs.
5. Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.
6. Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Adv.
7. Mr. R.D. Upahyay, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dkm